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WEDNESDAY COOPER CITY HALL
MAY 15, 2013 9090 SOUTHWEST 50 PLACE
9:00 A.M. COOPER CITY, FLORIDA

1. EXPLANATION OF PROCEDURES BY SPECIAL MAGISTRATE

2. SWEARING IN

3. NOTICE OF VIOLATION HEARINGS
CASE #

42201A Anthoin Smith, 1830 NW 2nd Avenue, Pompano Beach, FL  33060
Location of Violation: 5800 South Flamingo Road, Cooper City, FL 33330
Notice of Violation: 3/30/2013 By: BSO Deputy C. Percival
Violation: City Code Section 7-10, "Fire Lanes - Parking Prohibited" - for 
parking in a fire zone.

Disposition: May 15, 2013 Hearing: Paid $30 fine prior to hearing. Case Closed

42004A Vincent James Morris, 1868 NW 74 Avenue, Pembroke Pines, FL  33024
Location of Violation: 4700 South Flamingo Road, Cooper City, FL 33330
Notice of Violation: 4/1/2013 By: BSO Deputy Julio Rodriguez
Violation: City Code Section 17-16(b), "Parking places for handicapped persons - Prohibitions" - for 
parking in a handicapped space without a placard.  NOT GUILTY PLEA

Disposition: May 15, 2013 Hearing: Respondent not present. BSO Deputy Julio Rodriguez was 

present. FOV- Must pay $252.00 fine and $80 admin fee on or before 05/30/2013.

42287A Paul Miller, 12531 SW 12 Street, Davie, FL  33325
Location of Violation: 4700 South Flamingo Road, Cooper City, FL 33330
Notice of Violation: 3/11/2013 By: BSO CSIA James Marshall
Violation: City Code Section 17-16(b), "Parking places for handicapped persons - Prohibitions" - for 
parking in a handicapped space without a placard.

Disposition: April 17, 2013 Hearing:  Respondent was present and admitted the violation. BSO CSIA 

James Marshall was present. Finding of Violation-Has 30 days to provide proof of placard if 
so then case dismissed. Continued to 05/15/2013 for status review.

Disposition: May 15, 2013 Hearing: Respondent was not present. BSO CSIA James Marshall was

 present. Must pay $252.00 fine and $80 admin fee on or before 05/30/2013.

AGENDA
CODE ENFORCEMENT SPECIAL MAGISTRATE HEARING
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42296A Eduardo Gutierrez, 721 SW 126 Terrace, Davie, FL  33325
Location of Violation: 4700 South Flamingo Road, Cooper City, FL 33330
Notice of Violation: 3/22/2013 By: BSO CSIA James Marshall
Violation: City Code Section 17-16(b), "Parking places for handicapped persons - Prohibitions" - for 
using the mother's placard to park in a handicapped space.  NOT GUILTY PLEA

Disposition: May 15, 2013 Hearing: Respondent was present. BSO CSIA James Marshall was present. 
No violation was found. Case Dismissed

42298A Carlos Mario Toro, 201 Racquet Club Road, S. Apt. 406, Weston, FL  33326
Location of Violation: 4700 South Flamingo Road, Cooper City, FL 33330
Notice of Violation: 3/25/2013 By: BSO CSIA James Marshall
Violation: City Code Section 17-16(b), "Parking places for handicapped persons - Prohibitions" - for 
parking a motorcycle in a handicapped space. 

Disposition: May 15, 2013 Hearing: Respondent was present and admitted the violation. BSO CSIA James 

Marshall was present. FOV- Must pay $252.00 fine and $80 admin fee on or before 06/14/2013.

42347A Emily Cantrell, 4054 NW 85 Avenue, Pembroke Pines, FL  33024
Location of Violation: 5556 South Flamingo Road, Cooper City, FL 33330
Notice of Violation: 4/7/2013 By: BSO Deputy Wes Haber
Violation: City Code Section 7-10, "Fire Lanes - Parking Prohibited" - for 
parking in a fire zone.

Disposition: May 15, 2013 Hearing: Respondent not present. BSO Deputy Wesley Haber was present. 

Continue to 06/12/2013.

42380A Mollie Mazal, 5001 SW 121 Terrace, Cooper City 33330
Location of Violation: 4700 South Flamingo Road, Cooper City
Notice of Violation: 4/10/2013 By: BSO CSIA James Marshall
Violation: City Code Section 7-10, "Fire Lanes - Parking Prohibited" - for 
parking in a fire zone.

Disposition: May 15, 2013 Hearing: Respondent was present. BSO CSIA James Marshall was present.
 FOV-Must pay $30 fine and $80 admin fee on or before 06/14/2013. Paid Fine and 
admin fee on 05/15/2013. Case Closed

02451 Alisie & Nigel Francis, 12373 SW 51 Place, 33330
Notice of Violation: 10/5/2012 By: BSO Code Enforcement Officer Mark Reale
Violation: FBC Section 105.1 as adopted by City Code Section 6-7, provides that a permit is
required prior to constructing a screen enclosure in rear.

Disposition: May 15, 2013 Hearing:  Respondent requested and was granted a continuance until the

June 12th Hearing.
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02487 Kathleen Arley, 4959 SW 122 Terrace, 33330
Notice of Violation: 12/18/2012 By: BSO Code Officer Mark Reale
Violation: City Code Section 8-26, entitled "Placement of Receptacles,"
which provides that garbage receptacles must be stored in garage or rear behind fence.

Disposition: May 15, 2013 Hearing: Respondent was present and denied the violation. FOV- No fine was 

assessed. Must pay $80 admin fee on or before 06/14/2013. 

02535 Miguel Gonzalez, 4997 SW 95 Avenue, Cooper City
Notice of Violation: 3/7/2013 By: BSO Code Officer Lynn Duvall
Violation: City Code Section 23-90(i), entitled "Fences, walls and Hedges - Maintenance,"
which provides that fences must be maintained in structurally soundor aesthetically attractive manner.

Disposition: May 15, 2013 Hearing: Respondent was present and admitted the violation. Code Officer

 Duvall was present. Must complete the removal of the fence on or before 11/11/2013. 
No fine or admin fee are assessed at this time.

02537 Mario Bellamy, 4989 SW 95 Avenue, Cooper City
Mailing Address: P.O. Box 151293, Alexandria, VA  22315
Notice of Violation: 3/7/2013 By: BSO Code Officer Lynn Duvall
Violation: City Code Section 23-90(i), entitled "Fences, walls and Hedges - Maintenance,"
which provides that fences must be maintained in structurally soundor aesthetically attractive manner (fence
portion on top of wall must be removed).

Disposition: May 15, 2013 Hearing: Respondent not present. Code Officer Duvall not present (left early). 

Continue to 06/12/13.

02538 Wesley & Estela Merz, 4985 SW 95 Avenue, Cooper City
Notice of Violation: 3/7/2013 By: BSO Code Officer Lynn Duvall
Violation: City Code Section 23-90(i), entitled "Fences, walls and Hedges - Maintenance,"
which provides that fences must be maintained in structurally soundor aesthetically attractive manner.

Disposition: May 15, 2013 Hearing: Respondent was present. Ted Fowler and Jerry Lomastro were 

present to testify. FOV- Must apply for a permit on or before 06/14/2013. Must install fence 
on or before 11/11/2013. Must pay $20 admin fee on or before 06/14/2013.

02539 Francisco & Aurora Ocasio, 4981 SW 95 Avenue, Cooper City
Notice of Violation: 3/7/2013 By: BSO Code Officer Lynn Duvall
Violation: City Code Section 23-90(i), entitled "Fences, walls and Hedges - Maintenance,"
which provides that fences must be maintained in structurally soundor aesthetically attractive manner (fence
portion on top of wall must be removed).
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Disposition: May 15, 2013 Hearing: Respondent was not present. Code Officer Duvall was not present. 

(left early). Continue to 06/12/2013.

02540 Ralph & Valerie Germain, 4977 SW 95 Avenue, Cooper City
Notice of Violation: 3/7/2013 By: BSO Code Officer Lynn Duvall
Violation: City Code Section 23-90(i), entitled "Fences, walls and Hedges - Maintenance,"
which provides that fences must be maintained in structurally soundor aesthetically attractive manner (wood
and lattice must be removed from wall).

Disposition: May 15, 2013 Hearing: Respondent was present. Code Officer Duvall was present. 

Violation is withheld. No fine or admin fee assessed. Must repair wall and remove lattice on 
or before 11/11/2013. Must put up a 5 ft fence because of the pool.

02542 Dale Tucker & Patricia Herrington, 4943 SW 95 Avenue, Cooper City
Notice of Violation: 3/7/2013 By: BSO Code Officer Lynn Duvall
Violation: City Code Section 23-90(i), entitled "Fences, walls and Hedges - Maintenance,"
which provides that fences must be maintained in structurally soundor aesthetically attractive manner (wood
must be removed from wall).

Disposition: May 15, 2013 Hearing: Respondent was present and denied the violation. Violation is 

withheld. Continue to 06/12/2013 for status review. Must bring any copies of permits for the 
fence. Must fix the cracks in the wall on or before 11/11/2013. Readdress in 180 days 
(11/11/2013) at the end of construction of Palm Avenue.

02543 Michael & Jennifer Carney, 9510 SW 49 Place, Cooper City
Notice of Violation: 3/7/2013 By: BSO Code Officer Lynn Duvall
Violation: City Code Section 23-90(i), entitled "Fences, walls and Hedges - Maintenance,"
which provides that fences must be maintained in structurally soundor aesthetically attractive manner (wood
must be removed from wall and cracks must be repaired).

Disposition: May 15, 2013 Hearing: Respondents were present and denied the violation. Continue to 

06/12/2013 for status review. City must check to see of permit was pulled for fence. 

02546 Darlene Sampier Est., 5280 SW 92 Terrace, Cooper City, 33328
Notice of Violation: 3/26/2013 By: BSO Code Officer Lynn Duvall
Violation: City Code Section 6-40(b) for failure to maintain pool (green, stagnant water); Section 8-38
for allowing grass to grow in excess of six inches; and Section 25-11 for keeping an abandoned vehicle 

(expired tag) on property.

Disposition: April 17, 2013 Hearing: Respondent was not present. Code Officer Lynn Duvall was present. 

Must post to property. Continue to 05/15/2013. 

Disposition: May 15, 2013 Hearing: Respondent was not present. Code Officer Lynn Duvall was 

present. Must post to property. Continue to 05/15/2013. 05/15/2013 Hearing: Continue to 
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06/12/2013.

02565 Todd Augustyniak, 5181 SW 95 Avenue, 33328
Notice of Violation: 3/28/2013 By: BSO Code Officer Lynn Duvall
Violation: City Code Section 25-10(a), entitled "Parking in residential districts" which provides that
it is prohibited to park, store or keep a boat on privately owned residential property without enclosing or
screening from public view.

Disposition: May 15, 2013 Hearing: Continue to 06/12/2013.

02593 Marcela & Kenneth White, 4806 SW 119 Terrace, 33330
Notice of Violation: 4/1/2013 By: BSO Code Officer Mark Reale
Violation: City Code Section 25-10(a), entitled "Parking in residential districts" which provides that
it is prohibited to park, store or keep a trailer on privately owned residential property without enclosing or
screening from public view.

Disposition: May 15, 2013 Hearing: Respondent was present and denied the violation. Must pay $10 fine 

and $80 admin fee on or before 06/14/2013.

02598 Yacob Thaller/Michael Korlansky, Stirling Road, 
Mailing Address: 18555 Collins Avenue, #100-278, Sunny Isles Beach, FL  33160
Notice of Violation: 4/20/2013 By:  Code Enforcement Officer Mark Reale
Violation: City Code Section 8-38, entitled "Excessive undergrowth, accummulation of junk,
trash, etc. declared a public nuisance - prohibited" - which provides that grass allowed to grow 
in excess of six inches in height and existence of untended weeds are a prohibited public nuisance. 
REPEAT VIOLATIONS - 6/2010, 11/2011 AND 7/2012

Disposition: May 15, 2013 Hearing:  Respondent requested and was granted a continuance until the

June 12th Hearing.

B13-00003 Felix and Maria Marrero, 12220 Garden Drive, Cooper City, FL  33026
Notice of Violation: 2/6/2013 By: Building Official Ted Fowler
Violation: FBC Section 105.1 as adopted by City Code Section 6-7, provides that a permit is
required prior to replacing exterior windows and sliding glass doors.

Disposition: March 20, 2013 Hearing:  Respondents were present.  Finding of Violation, must comply

by May 6, 2013.  Status review on April 17, 2013 Hearing.  Paid $80 Admin Fee 3/20/13.

Disposition: April 17, 2013 Hearing:  Respondents were present. Building Official Fowler was present.  

Extended compliance to 05/15/2013. Continue to 05/15/2013 for status review.

Disposition: May 15, 2013 Hearing: Respondent was present. Building Official Ted Fowler was present. 

Continue to 06/12/2013 for status review. If permit is issued then close case. 
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B13-00005 Michelle and Richard Simon, 13217 Majestic Way, Cooper City, 33330
Notice of Violation: 2/14/2013 By: Building Official Ted Fowler
Violation: FBC Section 105.11.2 as adopted by City Code Section 6-7, provides that a permit must be
renewed within 10 days to reapply to do interior remodeling.

Disposition: March 20, 2013 Hearing:  Respondents not present.  Must comply by obtaining a renewed

permit and pay $80 Admin Fee by April 19, 2013 or $100/day fine.  Status review on 4/17/13.
Paid $80 Admin Fee on April 11, 2013 

Disposition: April 17, 2013 Hearing:  Respondent was present. Building Official was present. Extending 

compliance date to 05/10/2013. Continue to 05/15/2013.

Disposition: May 15, 2013 Hearing: Complied Case Closed

B13-00010 C-C Golf Course, Inc., 5050 SW 90th Avenue, 33328
Notice of Violation: 4/3/2013 By: Building Official Ted Fowler
Violation: FBC Section 105.1 as adopted by City Code Section 6-7, provides that a permit is
required prior to installing a new interior passage door.

Disposition: May 15, 2013 Hearing:  Diane Obal was present and denied the violation. FOV- Must comply 

(apply for permit or remove the door) on or before 06/14/2013. If not complied then
 $50/day will begin from 05/15/2013. Must pay $80 admin fee on or before 06/14/2013.

B13-00011 Adrian & Julie Smith, 10765 S. Saratoga Drive, 
Mailing Address: c/o US Bank, PO Box 1169, Milwaukee, WI  53201
Notice of Violation: 4/15/2013 By: Building Official Ted Fowler
Violation: FBC Section 116.1.1 as adopted by City Code Section 6-7, provides that buildings which do not
comply with the applicable Minimum Housing Code shall be deemed unsafe and shall require a permit to
demolish the structure or bring the building into compliance with applicable code.

Disposition: May 15, 2013 Hearing: Respondents were not present. Building Official Ted Fowler was 

present. Compliance is immediate, if not then $500/day fine from 04/15/2013 until 
compliance. Must pay $80 admin fee on or before 06/14/2013. City take immediate 
steps to avoid further deterioration. All costs of the maintenance will be charged to the 
property owner. Continue until cured.

4. IMPOSITION OF FINE HEARINGS

02376 Silvia and Lucian Gavriloiu, 3425 W. Point Drive, Cooper City, 33026
Notice of Violation: 1/11/2013 By: BSO Code Officer Belinda Graham
Violation: City Code Section 6-40(b), "Maintenance Standards - Exterior Premises Condition" - failed to 
keep exterior premises free of nuisances by allowing green stagnant pool water to form.

Disposition: March 20, 2013 Hearing:  Respondent was present.  Finding of Violation, Must comply by
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April 19, 2013 or $25/day fine; must pay $20 Admin Fee by May 6, 2013. Paid $20 admin fee 
on 05/13/2013.

Disposition: May 15, 2013 Hearing: COF $10/day to begin 01/24/2013 until compliance.

02380 Steven Sultan, 10718 S. Saratoga Dr., Cooper City
Mailing Address:  99-65 64 Rd., #1-K, Rego Park, NY  11374
Notice of Violation: 2/8/2013 By: BSO Code Officer Belinda Graham
Violation: City Code Section 25-11(a), entitled "Junked or abandoned vehicle (no tag)" which prohibits
depositing, storing or keeping an abandoned vehicle in the open, upon public or private property.

Disposition: March 20, 2013 Hearing:  Kim Rosenberg (tenant) was present.  Finding of Violation, must

comply by April 4, 2013 or $25/day fine beginning 2/8/13, must pay $80 Admin Fee
by May 6, 2013.

Disposition: May 15, 2013 Hearing: Kim Rosenberg was present. Code Officer Belinda Graham was 

present. COF of fine and admin fee. $25/day from 02/08/2013-05/15/2013. 

02382 Biscayne 135 LTD, 8680 Griffin Road, Cooper City, 33328 (Fran's Cleaners)
Mailing Address:  19401 W. Dixie Highway, Miami, FL  33180
Notice of Violation: 2/7/2013 By: BSO Code Officer Belinda Graham
Violation: FBC Section 105.1 as adopted by City Code Section 6-7, provides that a permit is
required prior to installing an awning over rear door.

Disposition: March 20, 2013 Hearing:  Respondent was not present.  Finding of Violation, Order to include

Fran's Cleaners as named tenant, must pay a fine of $250/day beginning 2/7/13 until compliance
and must pay $80 Admin Fee by April 1, 2013.

Disposition: April 17, 2013 Hearing:  Must resubmit permit package and obtain a final inspection prior 

to 05/15/2013 if done so then no fine. If not complied then begining from 12/07/2012-
04/11/2013 at $250/day will be assessed. Paid $80 admin fee on 04/17/2013.

Disposition: May 15, 2013 Hearing: Complied -Case Closed

02389 Anamarie Schroeder, 8971 SW 57 Street, Cooper City, 33328
Notice of Violation: 3/5/2013 By: BSO Code Officer Belinda Graham
Violation: City Code Section 25-11(a), entitled "Junked or abandoned vehicle - Prohibition
and Exemptions" which prohibits the parking or storage of an abandoned vehicle in the open
on public or private property (expired tag and no tag). 

Disposition: April 17, 2013 Hearing: Respondent was not present. BSO Code Officer Belinda Graham. 

Finding of Violation-Must pay $80 admin fee and $100 fine by 05/15/2013.  

Disposition: May 15, 2013 Hearing: Respondent was present. Code Officer Duvall was present. Must pay 

$80 admin fee and $100 fine on or before 06/12/2013.
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02554 Gloria Beals & Lauren Phillips, 9041 SW 52 Court, Cooper City, 33328
Notice of Violation: 3/5/2013 By: BSO Code Officer Lynn Duvall
Violation: City Code Section 8-13, entitled "Owner to maintain premises free of litter" which provides
that the owner or person in control of any private property shall at all times maintain the premises free
of litter.

Disposition: April 17, 2013 Hearing:  Respondent was present. Code Officer Lynn 

Duvall was present. Finding of violation- Must remove debris by 04/26/2013 if not then 
$20/day starting on 04/27/2013. Must pay $80 admin fee by 05/01/2013. Paid $80 Admin Fee

4/26/13.

Disposition: May 15, 2013 Hearing: Continue to 06/12/2013.

B13-00009 Gator-One, Inc., c/o Gator Investments, 9740 Griffin Road, Cooper City, 33328
Mailing: 1595 NE 163 St., North Miami Beach, FL  33162-4717
Notice of Violation: 3/12/2013 By: Building Official Ted Fowler
Violation: FBC Section 105.1 as adopted by City Code Section 6-7, provides that a permit is
required prior to installing canvas awnings on the exterior of the building.

Disposition: April 17, 2013 Hearing: Respondent was not present. Building Official Fowler was present.

 Finding of Violation- Must pay $80 admin fee by 05/15/2013. Has until 05/15/2013 to apply,
 obtain and final the permit or a fine of $250/day will begin from 03/12/2013 until compliance. 

Disposition: May 15, 2013 Hearing:  Continue to 06/12/2013.

5. REDUCTION OF FINE HEARINGS

01938 Hang Soo Lee/Federal National Mortgage Association, 2921 Bogota Ave., Cooper City, FL  33026
Mailing Address:  7999 Village Dr., Cincinnati, OH 45242-4313
Notice of Violation: 10/6/2011 By:  Belinda Graham, Code Enforcement Officer
Violation: City Code Section 8-38, entitled "Excessive undergrowth, accummulation of junk,
trash, etc. declared a public nuisance - prohibited" - which provides that grass allowed to grow 
in excess of six inches in height is a prohibited public nuisance. 
 Continuance was sent Certified Mail to the Ohio address and posted at City Hall.

Disposition: November 16, 2011 Hearing: Respondent was not present. Code Officer Graham 

was present. Must comply by 11/27/11. An $80 administrative fee due by 11/27/11. If not 
complied then $250/day.

Disposition: December 21, 2011 Hearing: Continue.  Request additional information regarding

ownership.

Disposition: January 18, 2012 Hearing: City continued.  Prosecutor to request proof that this property

is included in Bankruptcy filed in Ohio.
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Disposition: February 15, 2012 Hearing: Respondent was not present. Code Officer Graham was present. 

Certification of Fine $250/day starting 11/28/2011 until compliance and Cert of Fine for $80 
admin fee. (Total due:  $9,375.50)

Disposition: May 15, 2013 Hearing: Tamera Walters from Ronald Wolfe & Assoc was present. Fine

 reduced to $6000.00 must be paid by 06/05/2013 at 4pm if not original amount will
 revert back to original amount.

One or more members of the City Commission and/or advisory boards of the City may be in attendance at the Special 
Magistrate proceedings. 

Evidence

If you obtain an attorney, you or your attorney should notify the Special Magistrate Clerk in writing of the representation at 
least five (5) working days prior to your hearing.

Any person requiring auxiliary aids and services to participate in this proceeding should contact the Office of the Clerk to the 
Special Magistrate at (954) 434-4300, ext. 250, at least forty-eight (48) hours prior to the hearing.

Respondents shall be strictly limited to presenting evidence and testimony to those matters specifically set forth within their 
written statement, as noticed in the Notice of Hearing Before Special Magistrate.

In general, evidence which is relevant will be admitted if, in the opinion of the Special Magistrate, it is the type of evidence
upon which reasonable and responsible persons would normally rely in the conduct of everyday business and other affairs.
Relevant evidence is evidence which tends to prove or disprove a matter in issue.
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